United Credit Recovery, LLC v. Bexten et al Doc. 271

UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
ORLANDO DIVISION

UNITED CREDIT RECOVERY, LLC,

Plaintiff/CounterDefendant,

Case No.: 6:1tv-1714GAP-KRS

JASON BEXTEN; IMPERIAL RECOVERY
PARTNERS, LLC; | RECOVERY LLC; REGENT
ASSET MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS; MICHAEI
SCATA.

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION and

FINAL ORDER AND INJUNCTION

This matter came before the Court on December 10, 2013 for a bench trial onfBlaintif
Second Amended Complaint (Doc. 145), Defendant’s First Amended Counterclar@®p
and the Amended Third Party Complaint (Doc. 105) pursuant to the Court’s Case Management
and Scheduling Order (Doc. 61) aheé Amended Noticef Date Certain for Trial (Doc. 248).

The Court received notice on December 9, 2013 thaeridleint Michael Scata
(“Scata”)hadfiled a Petition for Bankruptcy under Chapter 7 of the United States Bankruptcy
Code. Accordingly all claims against hitmave beerstayed. (Doc. 264).

The case was called for trial at the scheduled time of 9:15 Representatives
appeared on behalf of Plaintiff United Credit Recovery, LLC (“UCR” or “Pliihand Third

Party Defendant Wadl Recovery Service, LLC ("WRS”), along with their counsel. No one

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/florida/flmdce/6:2011cv01714/264456/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/florida/flmdce/6:2011cv01714/264456/271/
http://dockets.justia.com/

appeared on behalf of any of the remaining defendants. Theér@bes thaDefendant Jason
Bexten (“Bexten”) attended the final ptr@al conference on November 8, 2013 by telephone

and advised the Court that he would be present for trial.

Procedural Background

On September 24, 2013, the Court entered an order (Doc. 226) directing defaults be
entered by the Clerk againBefendants Imperial Recovery Partners, LLC (“Imperial”); |
Recovery LLC (“I Recovery”), and Regent Asset Management Solutions (“Regé€he
Clerk entered those defaults on September 25, 2013. (Doc. 229). Upon calling this
matter for trial and acknowledging the absence of Defendant Bexten, coundalroff Rnd
Third Party Defendant made are tenus motion for default against BexteiDoc. 260). The
Court granted the motiorenteing default against Defendant Bexten as to all of the claims
asserted by him and, as to liability, in regard to all of the remaining claintsealsagainst
him. (Doc. 265). The matter proceeded to trial on issues of damages against all defendants

(except Scafeand on Plaintiff's request for injunctive relief.

At trial, the following claims from the Second Amended Complaint (Doc. 145) were

pending:

1. Plaintiff's First Claim For Relief: Breach of Oral Contract against Imperial.
2. Plaintiff's Second Claim FdRelief: Breach of Oral Contract against | Recovery.
3. Plaintiff’'s Third Claim For Relief: Unjust Enrichment against Bexten, | Regoaerd

Imperial.



4. Plaintiffs Fourth Claim For Relief: Conversion against Bexten, | Recovany
Imperial.

5. Plaintiff's Seventh Claim For Relief: Civil Conspiracy agaiglsDefendants

6. Plaintiff’'s Eighth Claim For Relief: Violations Under the Computsaud and Abuse

Act against Bexten.

At trial, Plaintiff sought the damages, injunctive and other rgiletl in its Second
Amended Complaint as well as the release of the $100,000 cash bond filed pursuant to Order
entered on October 26, 2011 (Doc. @he Court heard the testimony of Peter Rosengarten
and Gregory D. Meacham. Exhibits 24, 25, 26, 27, 39, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47, 48, 49, 50, 53, 56,
57, 58, 59, 68, 69, 94, 95, and 203 were offered and received into evidence. By order dated

December 10, 2013, the Court discharged the bond. (Doc. 262).
. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

Based on the well supported allegations in the Second Amended Complaint and the

testimony presented at triathe Court makes the following findings:

Regent, is a Colorado limited liability company with its principal place sinass in
that state. Imperial is a Kansas limited liabilityrgmany with its principal place of business
in Kansas. | Recovery is a Nevada limited liability company and has itspairpiace of

business in that state. Bexten, a Nevada resident, was at all relevant times a rmethber o

1 The effect of the entry of a default is that all of the factual allegations @dhmplaint are taken as true, save
for the amount of unspecified damagd#wus, if liability is wellplead in the complaint, it is established by the
entry of a defaultBuchanan v. Bowman, 820 F.2d 359, 361 (11th Cir.1987j.the amount of damages sought
are not specified in the complaint, Plaintiff must prove up the unkgedisums, in a hearing on damages or
otherwise. Rule 55(b)(2), Ederal Rules of Civil Procedure.



three of these LLCs. ScataColorado resident, was a member of Regent and Imperial. UCR,
a Delaware limited liability company, has its principal place of business in &ldrds Court
possesses jurisdiction over this dispute pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332, as there is complete

diversity between the parties and the amount in controversy exceeds $75,000.

Regent entered into an oral agreenm@m “CollectionsAgreement”)to collect debt
for UCR in exchange for a percentage of the amounts colléc&brtly after the creation of
this agreement, Bexten and Scata created Imperial, which assumed Rege#’ardidr the
Collection Agreement. In November 2010, UCR entered into an agreemsimtitar terms
with | Recovery.Imperial Recovery and | Recovery installed software ont®RldC€omputers
that allowed those companies to, among other things, transfer account informatidmgega

the debts at issue.

After an audit in April 2011, UCR discovered that Imperial had failedrtotmaillions
of dollars it had collected, as it wasjuired to do under the terms of @allectionsAgreement.
Imperial agreed to forego its commission on future collections until the shortfathade up.
Subsequently, UCRearnal that Imperial was unable to pay its operating expenses. To keep
Imperial in business, UCR paid rent, salaries, and health insurance expenses on behalf of

Imperial.

During the time period when Imperial was foregoing its commission, UCR lednaied t

the Defendants were improperly shifting collection accounts betweeniigosal Recovery.

2 The particulars of this agreement, and the amounts collected, are descriloed dfetail in the “Damages
Analysis” section of this opinion.



This shifting of accounts was done to makappear that collections had been made by |
Recovery, which was still entitled to receive commissitmesn UCR This discovery
prompted UCR to begin preparing to sever its ties to Imperial and | Recoveigre BER

could do so, on or about October 12, 2011, the Defendants transferred all of UCR’s account
information —about 2.5 million accounts from UCR’s databases to their own and began
collecting those debts for themselves (rather than on behalf of UCR). Bextarthemd
individuals also changed passwords and erased data files on UCR’s compukang, ima

impossible for UCR to conduct its business fewvealweeks.

UCR responded by filinghe instantsuit and seeking a temporary restraining order
requiringthe Defendants to restore UCR’s computer access and stop attempting to collect on
the accounts. The Court granted the emergency motion, required UCR to post a $100,000 bond
and held a hearing to determine whether to convert the TRO into a preliminary onjurot
the second day of the hearing, the parties reached a settlement and re@tedsiia bpen
court. Among other things, the parties agreed that while the lawsuit was peretiiag,
collections would be processed Byird Party DefendantWorld Recovery Service, LLC
(“WRS’). WRSwould send half of the amounts collected to U&Rl half to“the Imperial
group”(Doc. 46 ab-7), without prejudice tanyparty’s right to claim entitlement to a different

share of those collections.

3 The parties were to memorialize the terms of their agreement in a writtenfor the Court to enter, but no
such merorialization was ever submitted.



A. Damages Analysis

Under the terms of the Colléah AgreementRegent (and laterimperia) would
collect on debt accounts owned by the Plaintiff, remitting 68 percent of the monezdexbl
to UCR and keeping 32 percent as its commissf{on. 2829). From February 2010 through
April 2011, Imperial collected $34,432,544Exhibits 203, 42- 45, 47- 50). During this
period,pursuant to the terms of the Collection Agreement, Imperial should have reé&tted
percentof thatsum, or $23,414,130, to UCR; howeMenperial remitted only $18,750,347
a difference of $4,663,783 (henceforth, the “Unpaid Collections”). (Exhibits 203 and 39).
As noted above, a&t the shortfall was discoveretinperial agreed to forego its
commission to makap the amount owednd UCR agreed to pay certain expenses so as to
keepImperial in business. (Tr. 29 30). Under this agreement, UCR advanced payroll
experses for May 7, 2011 through September 30, 2011 in the amount of $1,703,325 (Exhibits
69, 24, 25, 26 and 27; Tr. 3031);rent for July 2011 through September 2@iihe amount
of $74,250 (Tr. 32- 34; Exhibit 45) and health insurance premiums for June 2011 in the
amount of $27,701(Tr. 34, Exhibit 45). The total amount of additional contributions made
by UCR tolmperial— payroll expenses, rerandhealth insurance premiumsis $1805,276

(henceforth, theAdditional Collection¥). (Exhibit 203).

41n its proposed order, UCR refers to Regent and Imperial as a singje mgesting that Regeahouldbe
held liable for all the obligations incurred by Imperi®egent is named as a Defendatbng with Imperialjn
UCR's civil conspiracy claim. However, there arefactualallegations in the Second Amended Complaint
thatRegen did anythingother thanenter into the initial Collection Agreement withtCR. Because of thighe
Court inds that there is no basis for hoidiRegent liable here.



Per the agreemergached at the TRO hearing on November 4, 2011 (DocT Bigl-
Party Defendant WR$/ould process certain payment plan accounts and tetfiof the
proceedso UCR andhalf to what was referred to at the hearing“#se Imperialgroup,”
without prejudice to either site ability to claim entitlement to a differeshare of those
amounts.(Doc. 46 at 67/). The members dhe Imperialgroup were not identified at the TRO
hearing, andhePlaintiff did not do so at the triaBBecausehe Court cannot identify the other
members of the Imperial group, the Cowrll find that WRS remitted the proceeds at issue
solely to Imperial. Pursuanto the terms of the Collection Agreemeimyperial wasdue only
32percenbfthe collections that were proces$sdVRS rather than the 50 percehteceived
The additional amount due to UCR frdmperial as a result ghis 18 percenbverpaynent
totals $100,058 (henceforth, the “Overpayment”). (Exhibit 203).

BetweenOctober 13, 2011 and October 26, 20%a@me or all of the Defendants
preventedJCR from accessinthe collection computer softwaréaus prevenhg UCR from
collecting on its accounts through other collection agencies. Instead, dusitigngniperiod,
some of theDefendantscollected ontheseaccounts, eceiving $621,542(hencefath, the
“Unauthorized Collectiong’that rightfullyshould have been paid tHCR.

The Plainiff assers that all of theemainingDefendants should be held jointly and
severally liable forthese amounts. However, he allegations of the Second Amended
Complaintare thatimperial, alone, failed toemit the$4,663,783n Unpaid Collectiongo
UCR, and that UCR madbe $1,80%76 in Additional Contributions onlyo Imperial. As

noted, theonly entity that the Court caidentify to hold liable for th@©verpayments also



Imperial. There are ndqwell-pleaded)allegations in the Second Amended Complaint that
would support holding RegerBextenor | Recovenyliable for these obligations.
The“Unauthorized Collectiorisare alleged to have been performed by | Recovery and
Imperial not Bextern® However,UCR's ®venth claim for relief was for civil conspiracy.
(Doc. 145 at 2#5). In that claim UCR alleged the existence of a conspirawplving Bexten
and the other defendants‘to caug injury to UCR by misappropriation of UCRbusiness
records, transferring UCR Kansas and Florida accounts to Nevada and disabling 4JJCR
computer systerh. (Doc. 145 at 24). UCR has nptoventhat the transfer of its accounts to
Nevada or the disabling of its computer system caused it damage. However, the
misappropridon of UCR's business recordied tothe“Unauthorized Collectionsand UCR
alleged that Bexten participated in these collections by, among other ttbtagking other
otherwise interfering with UCR access to its customer accounts [and] contacting’ §JCR
customers and soliciting payment or settlement of their debts owned by YD8&t. 145 at
17). Becausef these factual allegations and theil conspiracy count, Bexten can be held
liable alongside Imperial and | Recovefgr the $ 621542 in damages resulting from the

“Unauthorized Collections®.

5 Thesameholds true for Scata, though tiankruptcyfiling makes this a moot point.

6 For example, the Plaintiff alleges that “[d]uring the collection activities from October 13, 2011 through

the October 26, 2011 issuance of the TRO, I Recovery and Imperial Recovery collected and kept all

proceeds, remitting none to UCR.” (Doc. 145 at 14-15) (emphasis in original).

7 Attrial, in addition to the civil conspiracy clairogunsel forthe Plaintiffasserted that CR intendedto

proceed against Bexten dg claimsfor unjust enrichmetn conversionandviolations of he Computer Fraud
and Abuse Act.These otherlaims are of no assistance to UGRattempting to hold Bexten liable for the other
categories of damages besides the Unauthorized Collecii¢resinjust enrichmentlaim was made in regard

to UCR's customer accounts, kthie collectionsresulting from those accounts are not alleged to have gone to
Bextenindividually, andtherefore he could not have been unjustly enriched by tHédma.conversion claim

was asserted against Bexten in regard to funds and rebatdsere the property of UCR, but thrly proven
damages that could have resulted fisuth conversionare the Unauthorized Collection8nd the Court finds



Because of the way damages have been calcureti®éd matterimperial is due a setoff
in the amount of commissiomnsagreed to waiveAccording to the Plaintiff’s figures, between
May 2011 and September 201dgllections totaled $7,650,759. This would have provided
Imperial with a collection fee of $2,448,242 under the Collection Agreement. Howewer, in a
abundance of caution, the Plaintiff opted to rely on the Defendants’ figures for icokect
during this period, which show more collections (and thus a larger commission fee l@arne
Imperial). According to the Defendants’ figures, Imperial earned a cssioniof $3,011,616
during the pertinent period. This suwll be credited to Imperial

The total damages sustained by UCR are summarized as follows:

Unpaid Collections $4,663,783
Additional Contributions $1,805,276
Overpayment $ 100,058
Unauthorized Collections $ 621,542
Subtotal $7,190,659

Less:Collection FeeOwed ($3,011,616)
Total $4,179,043

(Exhibit 203).

that the wellpleaded allegations of tf&econd Amended Complaint do not establish all of the elements
necessaryo sustair violation of the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act.



As discussed above, this total is owed by Imperial to U@iRle | Recoveryand
Bexten are liable with Imperial, jointly and severally, as to the Unaa#gtCollections.The

Clerk will be directed to enter judgment accordingly.

B. Punitive Damages

The Court declines to award punitive damages.

[I1.  Injunctive Relief

UCR sought the following permanent injunctive relief in its Second Amended

Complaint:

1. A permanent injunction enjoining Defendants and their agents, servants, employees
attorneys, subsidiaries and any other individual or entity in active concertiorpadicin with
them who receives actual notice of the order by personal service or othdramse(l)
blocking UCR access to its customer accounts, (2) contacting UCR’s eusttorcollect on
debts owed to UCR, (3) converting payments owing to UCR and (4) interfering withsUCR’
contractual relations with its customers

2. For a permanent injunction directing Defendants to: (1) return and reinstate all of
UCR'’s business records, data and information tlRld@omputer system and reinstate UCR’s
access to that data and information; (2) pay to UCR all funds received from c@&Risers,
(3) provide UCR an accounting of each customer account that they have contacisspted
funds from; and (4) notify all individuals and entities who may be assisting ia itnpsoper

activities (knowingly or otherwise) of this injunctive relief.

10



3. For an order directing Defendants Bexten, Scata, | Recovery, Imperial Recovey
interplead with the Court all paymentgythave received since October 12, 2011 in connection

with consumer debts owned by UCR.

Given that UCR is being awarded damages instiaof the improper collections it has
proven.the Court sees no basis for separatetyuiring he payment of that suto UCRor the
interpleader ofmpropery collected funds.However, he remainder of the requested reigef
reasonable under the circumstasof this case. Accordingly, it is hereBRDERED that
Defendantdmperial Recovery, LLC, | Recovery, LLC, and Jason Beftarg permanently

ENJOINED, as folows:

1. Defendants(except for Scajaand their agents, servants, employees, attorneys,
subsidiaries and any other individual or entity in active concert or participationh&in who
receives actual notice of this Final Order by personal service or otherwiserar@npntly
enjoined from (1) blocking UCR access to its customer accounts, (2) contactiRty UC
customers to collect on debts owed to UCR, (3) converting payments owing tordR) a
interfering with UCR’s contractual relations with its customers

2. To the extent this has not already been accomplidbef@ndantgexcept for Scada
and their agents, servants, employees, attorneys, subsidiaries and any atidewinati entity
in active concert or participation with them who receives actual notice ofdaelny personal

service or otherwisghall,within 30 days of the entry of this Ordé€t) return and reinstate all

8 To avoid any uncertainty, the portions of this Final Order excludinga$ah the injunctive relief is due to
his filing for bankruptcy protection, and nothing in this Final Ordel sleadeemed to allow Scata perform
any of the actions enjoined.

11



of UCR’s business records, data and information to UCR’s computer sgsigmeinstate
UCR'’s access to thatath and information; (2) provide UCR an accounting of each customer
account that they have contacted or accepted funds from for the time period Q8tatEr1l
through October 26, 2011; and (3) notify all individuals and entities who may bengsisis

these improper activities (knowingly or otherwise) of this injunctive relief.

The Court reserves jurisdiction to tax costs upon proper application and to assess
attorneys’ fees upon proper applications.

V.  Entry of Judgment

In consideratio of the foregoing, the Clerk is directed to enter judgment in favor of
United Credit Recovery, LLC and againstderial Recovery Partners, LLC in the amount of
$3,557,501° The Clerk is further directed to enter judgment in favor of United Credit
Recovery, LLCand against Imperial Recovery Partners, LLC, | Recovery, LLC, and Jason
Bexten, jointly and severally, in ttle@nount of $621,542. Finallthe Clerk is directed to enter
judgment in favor obUnited Credit Recovery, LL@nd Third Party Defendaw{orld Recovery

Service, LLCon all claims asserted against themDmfendants?
V. Final Judgment Against Fewer Than All PartiesUnder Fed. R.Civ.P. 54(b)

The Court acknowledges that due to the Chapter 7 bankruptcy filing of Sxaéa,

than all of the parties will have judgment entered against them. PursuanRdiheB. 54(b),

9 In case it is not obvioushis amount isthe difference between the total owed by Impeisits own
($4,179,043pnd the amount it owes, jointly and severally, with | Recovery and Bé&®e1,542)

10 Scata had no claims against UCR or WRS.

12



the Court expressly determines that, for the reasons set forth herein, thengsisreason for
delay and thatuydgment consisnt with this Order shall be entered by the Clerk of the Court.

DONE andORDERED in Chambers, Orlando, Florida on December 17, 2013.

(GRE(ﬂ)ﬁY A. PRESNELL
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Copies Furnished to:

Counsel of Record
Unrepresented Party

13



